

ORDINANCE NO 2023-05-0925

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2023 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 FOR THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS

WHEREAS, the proposed Town of Anthony, Texas budget prepared and submitted by the Anthony Town Council was approved and adopted on the 25 day of September 2023, and then said proposed budget was duly filed with the Town Clerk for the Town of Anthony, Texas, and said proposed budget remained on file for public inspection with the Town Clerk for no less than 30 days; and

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ANTHONY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1

The Town budget, which is attached to this Ordinance, is adopted in full, and contained therein, said budget, the Town of Anthony, Texas will operate during the fiscal year of October 1, 2023, to September 30, 2024 on a budget for General Fund of \$3,834,142.00 and Water & Sewer of \$2,491,500.00 totaling \$6,325,642.00.

Section 2

The Town budget shall be on file with the Town Clerk for public inspection throughout the fiscal year of October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2024 and a true and correct copy of same will be delivered, in hand, at the Town Clerk's office upon the request of any taxpayer and citizen of the Town of Anthony, Texas.

Section 3

That this Ordinance has been duly enacted with all the requisites and formalities incident thereto the enactment of ordinances, and such is evidenced by the below signatures.

SIGNED AND APPROVED THIS 25 DAY OF SEPTEMBER 25, 2023

Anthony D. Turner, MPH Honorable Mayor

Valerie M. Armendariz, MPA Town Clerk ROLL CALL VOTE:

Mayor Pro-Tem Eluterio Alfaro Councilwoman Alicia Stevens Councilman Eduardo Chavez Councilman Shawn Weeks Councilwoman Flores

YES _YES_ YES

YES

YES